financing activities such as rights issue and open offer available to the Company; yet, such

financing activities would be subject to a lengthy process and would incur additional costs

to the amount raised. As such, the grant of the New General Mandate and any extension

thereof will serve as one of the alternatives for the Company to finance the Group’s future

investment and enable the Board to use the method that serves the best interests of the

Group and in an efficient manner. We consider that it is sensible to make reference to the

then financial position, capital structure and cost of funding of the Group as well as the then

market condition in order to decide a suitable financing method for the future investment of

the Group.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 16 –

5. Potential dilution to Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and the potential dilution effect upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate:

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of

the New General Mandate

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Integrated Asset Management

(Asia) Limited (“IAM”)

(note 1) 140,591,657 17.08 140,591,657 14.24

Ultra Asset International Ltd.

(“Ultra Asset”) (notes 2 and 4) 70,820,000 8.61 70,820,000 7.17

Mountain Sky (Mongolia)

(notes 3 and 4) 155,350,000 18.88 155,350,000 15.73

Mr. Lim (note 5) 839,178 0.10 839,178 0.08

Mr. Tse (note 6) 11,531,642 1.40 11,531,642 1.17

Public Shareholders

Great Metal Group Limited

(“Great Metal”) (note 7) 50,690,000 6.16 50,690,000 5.13

Ms. Chen Yun 45,454,545 5.52 45,454,545 4.60

Other existing public

Shareholders 347,704,848 42.25 347,704,848 35.21

Subtotal of the public

Shareholders 443,849,393 53.93 443,849,393 44.94

New Shares to be issued under

the New General Mandate – – 164,596,374 16.67

Total 822,981,870 100.00 987,578,244 100.00

Notes:

1. IAM is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Yam Tak Cheung.

2. Ultra Asset is beneficially owned as to (i) 60% by Extra Right Group Limited which is wholly and

beneficially owned by Mr. Yu Tsung Chin, William and (ii) 40% by Mr. Zhang Wei.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 17 –

3. Mountain Sky (Mongolia) is beneficially owned as to 91.43% by Mountain Sky Resources Holdings

Limited (“Mountain Sky Holdings”). Mountain Sky Holdings is beneficially owned as to 40%

by Mr. Chan (the executive Director) and 40% by M&S Investment Consultants Limited. M&S